

Case No. 20-3511

**United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MELANIE PELCHA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MW BANCORP, INC., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, Western Division
Case No. 1:17-cv-00497

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP, AARP FOUNDATION, AND
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Daniel Benjamin Kohrman*
dkohrman@aarp.org
William Alvarado Rivera
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2064
**Counsel of Record*
Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations
and Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-3511

Case Name: Melanie Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc., et al.

Name of Counsel: Daniel Benjamin Kohrman

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, AARP makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i-iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Bostock Reaffirmed that “But For” Does Not Mean “Sole Cause” Under Title VII and Thereby Confirmed that “But For” Cannot Mean “Sole Cause” Under the ADEA.....	3
II. The Petition Should Be Granted to “Maintain Uniformity of the Court’s Decisions” as the Panel’s “Sole Cause” Ruling Conflicts with the En Banc Ruling in <i>Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp., Inc.</i>	8
III. The Panel’s Sole Cause Ruling Poses an Issue of “Exceptional Importance” by Threatening to Hold ADEA Plaintiffs to an Improper Elevated Causation Standard.....	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 3, 4, 5, 8, 12

Burrage v. United States,
571 U.S. 204 (2014) 4

Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.,
557 U.S. 167 (2009). 4, 7, 9

Jones v. Okla. City Pub. Schs.,
617 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010) 7

Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp., Inc.,
681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012) 6, 9-11

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978) 5

McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.,
427 U.S. 273 (1976) 3

Miller v. CIGNA Corp.,
47 F.3d 586 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 6

Smith v. City of Jackson,
544 U.S. 228 (2005). 5

Soledad v. United States Dep't. of Treasury,
304 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2000) 10

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston,
469 U.S. 111 (1985) 5

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013) 4

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 525 5

16 U.S.C. § 511.. 5

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as amended,
 29 U.S.C. §§ 621-34 (“ADEA”)..... passim

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1) (Section 4(a)(1) of the ADEA) 6, 9

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended,
 42 U.S.C. §§ 12001, et seq. (“ADA”)

42 U.S.C. §§ 12111-12117 (Title I of the ADA)..... 8

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166,
 105 Stat. 1071-1100 (Nov. 21, 1991) 3,6

§ 107 of the Civil Rights Act of 1991, 105 Stat. 1075,
 codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000e–2(m). 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 6

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended,
 29 U.S.C. §§ 791, et seq. 6, 8-11

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) (Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act) 6, 10

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended,
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, et seq. (“Title VII”) 2-8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35 (a)..... 8

Fed. R. App. P. 35 (a)(1). 8

Fed. R. App. P. 35 (a)(2). 11

Legislative History

110 Cong. Rec. 2728 (1964).....	5
